
 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

4.00 pm TUESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2022 
REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 
A Pre-Meeting will take place prior to this meeting and a separate invitation will 

be sent from Scrutiny Support Officers to Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
 

All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings being used as outlined 

above. 

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 

member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 
725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 

 
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 

found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Verbal Update on the Impact of Covid-19 on the 
Service  

 

4. Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding Board Annual 
Report 2020/2021  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

5 - 50 

5. Adult Services Advocacy Strategy   

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

51 - 54 

6. Social Services Recovery, Transformation and 
Improvement Plan Update  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

55 - 64 

7. Forward Work Programme 2021/22   

 To consider the attached report 
 

65 - 78 

8. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

9. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
COMPOSITION: 

 
Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Councillors: D Hughes, G Richards, D Sammon and 

I Thomas 
  

together with appropriate officers 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 
 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding Board Annual 
Report 2020/2021 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to share with Scrutiny Committee the Annual Report for 

2020/2021 for the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding Board. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Scrutiny Committee notes the Annual Report for 2020/2021. 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding Board has a statutory responsibility to 

publish an Annual Report on 31st July each year, to demonstrate its effectiveness in 
exercising its functions in the preceding financial year. Please see Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 The purpose of the Annual Report is twofold; it is a tool of accountability and a tool 

for evaluation. Accountability has three components: 
 

 accountability to th
[...]
e self-advocacy, 

informal and formal. 
 
3.4 Advocacy can be provided on an informal basis through family member support 

through to specialist advocate services that are a requirement for those lacking 
capacity to make a decision around their care and support. 

 
3.5 The majority of individuals are able to self-advocate and express their views and 

undertake decisions on their own lives. 
 
3.6  The need to develop an Advocacy Strategy is included in the Recovery and 

Improvement Plan and Scrutiny has requested that they are provided with an update 
on the actions undertaken and the current position.  

 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1 Adult Services had robust arrangements in place to support Advocacy for those 

individuals who lacked capacity to fully engage in the decision making process in 
respect of their care and support needs.  The areas that this related to were in the 
main the Deprivation of Liberty, Mental Health Act decisions and actions and the 
Court of Protection. 

 
4.2 Advocacy had also been commissioned to ensure the voice of the service users 

were included in the decision making process where service changes were being 
proposed such as the proposed changes to Day Services. 

 
4.3 Informal Advocacy through the support of family members with the permission of the 

person is well established. 
 
4.4 As part of the self-evaluation against the requirements of the SS&WB Act it was 

identified that improvements were required in the consideration of the need for 
advocacy at the first point of contact.  This was confirmed during the inspection of 
Social Services by Care Inspectorate Wales undertaken in 2019. 

 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1 We have identified what is required to improve the offer of advocacy to Adults and 

have implemented the required actions however there are still areas that need to be 
progressed, though these have been delayed due to the pandemic. 

 
5.2 These actions have included the appointment of a Senior Social 
[...]
le of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 

Page 64



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Forward Work Programme 2021/22  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind Scrutiny Committee Members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 The Committee considers the attached Forward Work Programme and approves, 
revises or amends it as deemed appropriate; and to consider the questions at 3.7 in 
planning for the next meeting.  

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The attached Forward Work Programme identifies the topics and issues under 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional 
subjects to be identified and included on the programme. 

 
3.2 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 

their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda.  

 
3.3 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires each Public Service 

Board (PSB) and Council to work with their communities to develop local objectives. 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (MTCBC) and the Cwm Taf PSB have acted 
on this. 

Date Written 17th January 2022 

Report Author Scrutiny Section 

Committee Division Scrutiny  

Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exempt 

Committee Date 15th February 2022 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 
3.4 MTCBC has four local Wellbeing Objectives, each having clear outcomes that will 
[...]
er for 
Social Services and Deputy 
Leader) 

Verbal Update: 
The Chair has requested a verbal update on the impact of Covid-19 on the 
service at the beginning of each scrutiny meeting due to the current 
increased positive cases of the Omicron variant.   

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement 
Plan. 

P
age 75



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/2022 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the Audit Wales (AW) scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that  the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area 

and the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

15th 
February 

2022 

Cwm Taf 
Safeguarding 
Board Annual 
Report (and 
current update) 
 

Nicola Kingham 
(Safeguarding Board 
Manager)/Lisa Curtis-
Jones (Chief Officer Social 
Services)/Cllr Tony Rogers 
(Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Deputy 
Leader) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - Safeguarding is a clear priority for the Council. As a 
Local Authority we have a duty to safeguard children and adults at risk as set 
out by the Social Services and Well-Being Act (SSWBA). Therefore, the 
committee has requested a summary of the Safeguarding Board Annual 
Regional Plan, which is to also identify the key areas of improvement 
going forward both regionally and in Merthyr Tydfil. 
The cover report should include any trend/current data specific Merthyr 
Tydfil and details of issues/barriers experienced and how these have been 
overcome. The report is also to identify key areas for development and 
improvement for 2021/22. 

 
Focus on the 
Future 
SSWBA 

Adult Advocacy 
Strategy 
 

Angela Edevane (Head of 
Adult Service)/Lisa Curtis-
Jones (Chief Officer Social 
Services)/Cllr Tony Rogers 
(Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Deputy 
Leader) 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014 defines advocacy services as: “services which provide assistance (by 
way of representation or otherwise) to persons for purposes relating to their 
care and support”. The act refers to services being provided by independent 
professional advocates in relation to adults’ and children’s care and support. 
Adult Advocacy was identified as an area for improvement in the Social 
Services Recovery, Transformation, and Improvement Plan. This is an update 
to scrutiny members on the current position regards adult advocacy.  
The report should also provide any details of issues / barriers experienced 
and how these have been overcome and priorities going forward, and any 
analysis of the engagement undertaken and a draft of the co-produced 
strategy (if possible). 
 

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement 
Plan. 

RTI Plan Update 
 

Taryn Stephens (head of 
Children Services)/Angela 
Edevane (Head of Adult 
Service)/Lisa Curtis-Jones 
(Chief Officer Social 
Services)/Cllr Tony Rogers 
(Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Deputy 
Leader) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Chief Officer for Social Services will provide an 
updated report around the Recovery and transformation plan, looking at key 
projects.  
 

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement 
Plan. 

 Verbal Update  Lisa Curtis-Jones (Chief 
Officer Social 
Services)/Cllr Tony Rogers 
(Cabinet Member for 

Verbal Update: 
The Chair has requested a verbal update on the impact of Covid-19 on the 
service at the beginning of each scrutiny meeting due to the current 
increased positive cases of the Omicron variant.   

Focus on the 
Future. 
SSWBA. 
Recovery, 

P
age 76



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2021/2022 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per t
[...]
y of the judgment ascribed.   

Focus on the Future 

Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement Plan - 
Adult Advocacy 
 
Item presented on the 
2nd February. This is to 
be brought back to 
Scrutiny 6 months from 
the date it was 
presented to provide 
committee members 
with an update on the 
position/ development 
of this particular item. 
 

Angela Edevane (Head of 
Adult Services) / 
Councillor Tony Rogers 
(Portfolio Member) 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014 defines advocacy services as: “services which provide assistance (by 
way of representation or otherwise) to persons for purposes relating to their 
care and support”. The act refers to services being provided by independent 
professional advocates in relation to adults’ and children’s care and support. 
Adult Advocacy has been identified as an area for improvement in the Social 
Services Recovery, Transformation, and Improvement Plan, therefore, the 
members request an update report to be presented on the development of 
advocacy services for adults. The report should also provide any details of 
issues / barriers experienced and how these have been overcome and 
priorities going forward, and any analysis of the engagement undertaken 
and a draft of the co-produced strategy (if possible). 

Recovery, 
Transformation & 
Improvement Plan 
 
Focus on the Future 
 
SSWBA 

Edge of Care (Strategy 
Update) Deferred from 
April to next committee 
cycle. Agreed by Chair 
on the 14th April 2021. 
 

Taryn Hudd (Head of 
Children’s Services) / 
Councillor Tony Rogers 
(Portfolio Member) 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - Summary report providing a position statement on 
the performance within 20/21, along with any details of issues/barriers 
experienced and how these have been overcome. The report is also to 
consider key areas for development and improvement for 2020/21 within 
Merthyr Tydfil. 

Focus on the Future  
 
SSWBA 

    

 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	4 Cwm Taf Morgannwg Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2020/2021
	Appendix

	5 Adult Services Advocacy Strategy
	6 Social Services Recovery, Transformation and Improvement Plan Update
	7 Forward Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2022 

 

PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors D Hughes, G Richards, D Sammon and I Thomas 
  
 Other Councillors in Attendance: 

Councillor T Rogers 
 
Officers: 
L Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)), A Edevane 
(Head of Adult Services), T Stephens (Head of Childrens 
Services), J Eyre (Safeguarding Manager) and S Lyons 
(Performance and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
M Phillips (Democratic Services Officer) 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

673   Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received. 

674   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were received. 

675   Verbal Update on the 
Impact of Covid-19 on 
the Service 

L Curtis-Jones provided Committee with an update on the 
impact of Covid-19 on the Service with particular emphasis 
on staff absences.   
 
Committee were advised that currently eight members of 
staff were on sick leave after testing positive for Covid, 
which was a huge improvement from January 2022.  
Currently, more of an issue was other sickness related 
absences due to stress.  Staff were being encouraged to 



 
 
 
 
   

take annual leave.  Committee were also advised Silver and 
Bronze had been stepped down in the last week as 
numbers were coming down. 
 
Another concern raised was ‘flow through the hospital’, and 
Committee were advised that this had been escalated to 
Welsh Government on a national basis and meetings were 
taking place to see what could be done to help with the 
‘flow’. 
 
The following question was raised by the Committee and 
responded to in detail by the officers in attendance:- 
 

 It is noted that eight staff are absent due to Covid. 
How many staff are absent due to stress/other 
illnesses? 

 
The Chair thanked L Curtis-Jones for the report and wished 
the staff well for the future. 
 

676   Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Safeguarding Board 
Annual Report 
2020/2021 

J Eyre introduced the item and highlighted the salient points 
within the Report. 
 
The following questions were raised by Committee and 
responded to in detail by the officers in attendance:- 
 

 How can we as Councillors/Scrutiny Committee 
have an input into this report in order to change 
things? What are the next steps? 

 

 With regard to the worrying rate of suicide, it is 
pleasing to note that a strategic group has been set 
up to look at this problem, will you report back to 
Committee on the work of the group? 

 
The following comments were made: 
 

 Congratulations to Jon and the staff for the work 
undertaken throughout the pandemic.  

 

 Whilst the report is good, there is not enough 
specific breakdown of information provided into the 
community of Merthyr Tydfil.  Can this matter be 
discussed every six months and a workshop 
organised so that Councillors can be more 
involved? 

 

 Whilst the report is comprehensive and appreciate 
the huge amount of work within the report, the 
delays/time that has passed is frustrating. 

677   Adult Services 
Advocacy Strategy 

A Edevane provided Committee with a detailed summary on 
the Adult Services Advocacy Strategy. 
 
The following questions/comments were raised by 
Committee and answered in detail by the officers in 
attendance: 



 
 
 
 
   

 

 In terms of demand for the service, how many 
assessments are going through collectively and 
how many are saying yes to the advocacy service 
in Merthyr Tydfil. 
 

 Clarity sought on the public’s perception of what 
‘advocacy’ means. 

 

 6.1 (Taking Matters Forward) – Is there a timescale 
set on taking this forward? 

 
The Chair thanked A Edevane for the report.  

 

678   Social Services 
Recovery, 
Transformation and 
Improvement Plan 
Update 

L Curtis-Jones introduced the item and highlighted the 
salient points within the Report. 
 
The following questions were raised by Committee and 
responded to in detail by the officers in attendance:- 
 

 Clarity sought on the action point on page 58 
(advocacy services) where it says completed May 
2021. 

 

 Para. 5.6 – Are there any problems at the moment 
with hospital discharges? 
 

 Are we aware of any slippages in the timescales set 
for March? 
 

The Chair thanked L Curtis-Jones for the report. 

679   Forward Work 
Programme 2021/22 

The Scrutiny Officer provided an update in relation to the 
forward work programme. 

680   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair confirmed that there were no scrutiny referrals, 
feedback or follow up actions.  

681   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
matters that had been discussed at the meeting. 

682   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

No other business was deemed urgent by the Chair. 

 
 

 


